



No. 10-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES,
Debtor.

EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES,
Petitioner,

v.

ENERSYS DELAWARE, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MATTHEW N. KLEIMAN
MATTHEW N. KLEIMAN, P.C.
2506 N. Clark Street
Suite 307
Chicago, IL 60614

HOWARD R. RUBIN
Counsel of Record
ROGER P. FUREY
ROBERT T. SMITH
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW
North Tower – Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007
howard.rubin@kattenlaw.com
202-625-3500

Counsel for Exide Techs.

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

REPLY ARGUMENT.....1

I. CONTRARY TO ENERSYS’S ARGUMENT,
THERE IS A GENUINE CONFLICT OVER
THE TEST USED TO DETERMINE
WHETHER A CONTRACT IS EXECUTORY
UNDER SECTION 365 OF THE
BANKRUPTCY CODE.1

 A. The Sixth Circuit has Adopted, and Con-
 tinues to Apply, the Functional Test.1

 B. The Eleventh Circuit has Likewise
 Adopted, and Recently Stated Its Con-
 tinued Approval of, the Functional Test.3

II. ENERSYS’S OPPOSITION DOES NOT
UNDERMINE THE IMPORTANCE OF THE
QUESTION PRESENTED HEREIN.6

 A. The Question of Which Test Applies—the
 Functional or Material-Breach Test—is
 Meaningful and Important to the Reha-
 bilitation of Debtors and to Creditors at
 Large6

 B. The Material-Breach Test is Inconsistent
 with Congressional Intent and Turns on
 an Arbitrary State-Law Distinction Di-
 vorced from the Purposes of the Bank-
 ruptcy Code.8

III. ENERSYS'S VEHICLE ARGUMENTS ARE
UNAVAILING.....10

A. Exide has Consistently Claimed that the
Contract at Issue is Executory and
Therefore has Not Waived any Argument
in Support of that Claim.....10

B. A Related Proceeding in the Bankruptcy
Court Does Not Obviate the Need for this
Court to Resolve the Question Presented
Herein.....11

C. There is No Viable Alternative Ground
for Affirmance.12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	10
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	4
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	3
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	4
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. Of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010).....	11
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	10
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	4
<i>In re Becknell & Crace Coal Co.</i> , 761 F.2d 319 (6th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>Sloan v. Hicks</i> , 474 U.S. 1006 (1985)	1, 2, 5
<i>In re Cardinal Indus., Inc.</i> , 146 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1992).....	10
<i>In re Gen. Dev. Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1996).....	3, 4, 5
<i>In re Jolly</i> , 574 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 929 (1978)	1, 2
<i>In re Kane</i> , 248 B.R. 216 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2000)	9
<i>In re KY USA Energy, Inc.</i> , 439 B.R. 413 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2010).....	2
<i>In re Magness</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992)	1, 2

<i>In re Martin Bros. Toolmakers, Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>In re Monarch Tool & Mfg. Co.</i> , 114 B.R. 134 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990).....	2
<i>In re Nat'l Fin. Realty Trust</i> , 226 B.R. 586 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1998).....	2, 10
<i>In re Nix</i> , No. 96-br-42948, 1997 WL 33419263 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. Aug. 26, 1997)	4
<i>In re Ravenswood Apartments, Ltd.</i> , 338 B.R. 307 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>In re Surfside Resort & Suites, Inc.</i> , 344 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2006)	4
<i>In re Terrell</i> , 892 F.2d 469 (6th Cir. 1989)	1, 2, 9
<i>In re Transit Group, Inc.</i> , No. 01-br-12820, 2002 WL 31940797 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2002)	4
<i>In re W.B. Care Ctr., LLC</i> , 419 B.R. 62 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009)	5
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Election v. Socialist Workers</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	3
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	10
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	5, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Ohio v. Kovaks</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985).....	8
<i>Phar-Mor, Inc. v. Strouss Bldg. Assocs.</i> , 204 B.R. 948 (N.D. Ohio 1997)	2

<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	11
<i>Tompkins v. Lil' Joe Records, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	11

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(B).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 365(n).....	12

RULES

S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	11
S. Ct. R. 15.2.....	11
S. Ct. R. 24.1(a).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5844.....	8, 9
Troy McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010).....	7, 12
